R

Clmtan BASIC PARTS LIST /"

",\ /\( R

409-0000-000

aro

963

/” 53
(‘\?))}hm A

CLINTON ENGINES CORPORATION

MAQUOKETA, IOWA




There are five (5) types of the 409-0000-000 covered by this Basic Parts List. Parts not used on all types are noted,
Serial Number suffix "A" is referved to as Type "A", etc,

Ref. No. *arts Description IBM No, Part No. Qty.
1 BASEASSEMBLY -Ergbne. b i e a3 b s sdite Gy e £ 58 fle v-iieia s o sibserd shviors 18-45 31488 1
2 BEARING-Block (Service Bearing)(Used on Types A, B, C & D, Std.on Type EJ 20-58 90278 1

BEARING-~Base (Service Beartng). .. coocsseanerontvsrasesnses ) Eomitic L 20-50 9016 1
4 *BLOCK ASSEMBLY-Cylinder (Used on Type E)..... ¢ T e S 22-590-5 1
BLOCK ASSEMBLY -Cylinder (Us(‘d on Types A, B, C & D) ........ S e 22-718-5 92017-A 1
5 BRACKET-Insulating Grommel, . c.i. o veessostanesosios sasssomess Srr ey . 26-571 1
] BREAKER POINTS ASSEMBLY. ........................................ . 135-8-5 5735 1
7 BREATHER ASSEMBLY-Used on Type A.......covvvovviinnrnccarnnnnns ves.. 260-13 8354 1
BREATHER ASSEMBLY-Used on Types B, C, D& E.........covivrennanns 29-32-5 1
8 CAM-Magneto Breaker. . SoSim s Ja il g R ot ens Rt o S By iet s s ke 157-29 5751 1
9 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY-Usedon Types D& E)........o0vvvvevnennnnn ok 6-423-5 1
CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY -Slinger (Used on Types A, B& C)........ T ; 6-26-5 31497-A A
10 CAP & GASKET ASSEMBLY-Fuel................. o e S P PR Uy 45-385-5 1
11 CAP & GASKET ASSEMBLY-O8 FIIIEr. ... oo vvvevpinsovosonnssoiiein o 45-179 5095-1 1
12 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY -Suction Lift (Used on Types A & B) .............. 39-820-5 1
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY-Suction Lift (Used on Types C, D& E)........... 39-857-5 1
13 CLEANER ASSEMBLY -Air LA F e A RS S SR e 149-532 1
14 CLIP-Boden Wire...... P I = T I T B i e SRt i 81-165 92179 1
15 CLIP-Ignition Shorting. ,........ R ) et e U 266-26 10364 1
16 CLIP-Cott HoldIRg, . ..« o v bii e vsismeis'smaie aioin s siases’s ki e S (e I - 81-20 5734 1
17 COIL-Magneto, Without Lamlnatlons.. ................................. i 135-13-99 5770 1
18 CONDENSER-Magmeto. o e avlvmioie ajeis oo winls s ais-sovdio s V6L A g B Broviie 8 135-29-99 5589-A 1
19 CORE & BREAKER BOX ASSEMBLY........ccoivviiiinanns P VS 135-37-5 5732 1
20 COVER-AIr CRCRNCT. « 4 v t-s v vivisibine eheiion soibioe's ooy s s o dives IS RO SR S 45-383 1
21 COVER-Dust (Magneto Breaker Points),.... o e o SRS Lo A 45-15 5743 1
22 COVER-Valve Chamber (Used R Type A)......c.coeetectnrcaroocossnnsnnnes 45-81 10323 1
COVER-Valve Chamber (Used on Types B, C, D& E)..........ccvvuivnnnn 45-304 91466 1
23 CRANKSHAFT. . ous onnspesana Tl 30 et A P i i 2l . 46-488 31328 1
24 BUPSSIAMBITS <o o amss sniciassiming oot sers s ot 5 i e A eI 4 el 8 ST e s 265-10 90871 1
DECAL-Air Cleaner.......... A AT - R R i e WO R e e e 58-349 91767 1
*DECAL-Arrowhead.........co00uens C g R s eeTe oS SIEC S s 58-451 1
‘DECAL-EZ Pull....c00000. I o e B L < NN R B D e L 58-460 1
DECAL-Throttle Control.... .. vaucewsis Vieie R R G N e o TR 6 shsne Vo rereneta Bonte 3 58-95 3462 1
25 DEPELECTOR ASSEMBILY =BT, /8§ W ¢ oiuli's 8 i s s e wible 6 aine o siaieie vivise s 5 259-358 91043 - 1
26 ELBOW-Breather. .. ... vesdois vannanios s B MR e e § G e PR s . 69-23 90610 1
21 ELEMENT -ALE CLeaner, . . s s st s s a5t o s o Mhtof ity I R S S Y 2-154-99 i
28 FELT - Lubrication (Cam Follower) ..................... S AUE T e s AR wleee 94-189 5742 1
2 FPLYWHEE L ASSEMEBILIY. | o o'l s sie 6065 a6 008 61608 58 8@ s onsist o gies o viove s ssaioa's . 83-12-5 5753-A i
29-A GASKET-Cylinder Head. ... v v v 000 os 5L B ol TN ) T o s RS e TRl 94-48-99 10253 1
30 GASKET -Carburetor 10 BIOCK. 4 5 cis vionivesnis s 25168 pisie s o oaniams s s s s e o ahos 94-31 6002 1
34 GASKET-~Air Cleaner to Carburetor. ... ovvvoveinoesovansosrionosnsosssaes 94-459 92176 1
32 GASKET-Carburetor to el Taml: . . . cu: o« os o ossnises ve s s s s ses oics 94-444 91734 1
33 GASKET-Engine Base (.015 Thick),.........c.ovvvvunnn, el R e v s e S s A g 94-107 10254 1
Avatlable in 01O THICKNEEE .« ou s naise s sis s sios a5 mars v aiaies eisio s s win e niay s . 93-107  10254-1 1
34 GASKET-Cover, Dust (Breaker Pom's) ................................... 94-241 5744 1
35 GASKET - Fuel Tank AP R e ents slisa s b Sies ealete s ST WA R SR s aenred 94-62 4519 1
36 GASKET-O0il Filler Cap...... Vet g wibintsl Bauery vratint o R e S o BT W B .k o W B 94-82 5097 1
31 GASKET-Spark PIUE. . .o eios o vmsinimeansiossiosssosecsnnsaosssonesasessies 94-92-99 3115 1
38 GASKET-Valve Chamber Cover (1-On Type A, 2- On Types B C, D&E): ... 94-103 10251 2
GASKET KIT-Engine Overhaul (See Service Bulletin No. 48 for content) ...... 149-587 1
39 GROMMET -Shorting Wire.......ccoeeneienceanas T B R - TSN S (e 70-10 31486 1
40 HEAD-Cylinder (Used on Types D & B)os i s shines Atk e PSP . 122-17 31011 1
HEAD-Cylinder (Used on Types A, B& C).....oovvnnvnnnnn. o R & s 3 122-19 31477 1
41 HOUSING ASSEMBLY-BIOWEr., .. ...ttt erttconnssssestsstssssnassnnasnns 259-651-5 1
INSERT VALVE SEAT-Standard. ... ccvortasiosonsvsnnvnssosannnensansssns 136-19 10379 2
INSERT VALVE SEAT-.040 Oversize (See Page 4 for Installation infor mm()n) 136-22 15119 2
43 KEY - Plywheel: .. o« o ¢ soios s 5055 e ol SOyt P 148-4 10339 1
44 LEAD-Hi-Tension, Magneto ............................................ 307-194-99 90761 1
45 LEVER-Throttle Control (Used an TYPEB €, D &'BYot . ivv. conoiodine oiniassiaie - 157-402-5 1
LEVER-Throttle Control (Used on Types A & B). e ....Can use 157-402-5 157-362-5 14801-A 1
46 LINK-Carburetor to AlT VAN s s/dd ¢ atths s oid 5 4 sipine Sisis doa roist v saistehensiss ¢ bispsie a e 159-134 92178 1
47 LOCK-Double, Connecting Rod SCrew........coveevreeineivinninnenecnannns 148-13 31018 1
47-A MAGCNETO ASIEMBEIY . ..o os5misssincesanesssings Somss ens sios s s iesesines s 268-17-5 91740 1
48 MANDREL-Breather Hose (Used on Types B, C, D& E).............. vev... 69-89 10353 1
49 MUFFELER. ..c  ov: trcan siaems 6 o s aie Ve e e R 5 R v S e e wiss Saehus 170-136-5 1
50 NUT-Hex: 1/2-20 (SLATYEEY. .o o <o s vivins v mia s siors s vive oo e R aa e R AT R 183-68-89 5942 1
51 NUT = Lok (MUFLLET; - ot icilen ¢ wins 506 o s :ois o5 s # & Bins o 80wl 8 o ora & s ol b1 8 W0)e, ¢ iileie ) 183-37 4425 1
52 NUT-Terminal Condenser Joad. ... vuis s s s o sinie s sinis o simias o mass sinis s Soie ¢ aios 183-21 5740 2
53 NUT & L!'WASHER ASS' Y-ReColl SLATLEr. i: s .mes s sosws smws s o o nss o oos 183-25-5 4107-A 4
53-A NUT-Insulation Grommet. ... .....ccovieeeeceresasrocsossonsna T 183-31 14290 1
54 PIN=-Plvot (AIr Vane GOVETNOT). .. .o eonireseeassdesonssaiioniossssnsssias 5 203-91 90982 1
55 PIN-WEISE o c chns vines 6i5s biea 3 ol & # WalE s 9165 ¢ 535 & S1E & 5 Wio s 4 Hoxig & winie s wimie & » 6568 203-65 7923 1
56 PISTON ASSEMBLY-Standard. .. .......ocieriiiriierineneirsnrsoroacsanse 204-13-5 31001-A 1
NOTE: Assemblies are available in the following oversizes:
Service Part 010, s e ] 206-13-5 31001-A (.010)
+ 080 «as ws i ne wiw 207-13-5 31001-A (. 020)



Ref. No. Parts Deseription

57 BPLATE -Ar Cledner NOUREINE ., « avo o s 55600 45 Bists s wies o s o sogins § ST ow o0 o 5k 4
58 PHATECNGRG, ot b T i i Lo b o Sk i s WS el ATas & a MR SR Fo i .8
59 PLATE-Valve Spring Retainer ST e ST Se P A S R R e e B
60 PEUG=378 N P. T O Bl s ie L o i te o mimia s aysio = shens Shavalala 3 31578 B oAkl 05 0
61 PLUG-Plpe Ol DRalair, 5k s et wisssiiale s o o 55 s 2 srolle aislarsrs shaass oiainieiain & o
62 HETABIER-Valve SPLINE . i sis sbiais sme v v v s'n siors o wisie s o wieto o arisie diois s o e
63 RING -Retadner (Wrlst PIR): .o oovecomasimss sem s ioie s saoses S e e 2
64 RINGISET ~Blanaamd. s 5.7 semet aihe 1wl o oais ate i 5 issee sen ik ausies Raradel S e s ianad
NOTE: Ring Sets are available in the following oversizes:
Service Part (0 T e R B
J020: e
65 RIVET -Tubulay (Name PIte). .. . ccvvoviis omse s sasesss o T A S i
66 RODASSERIBEY OORIROOTRHE, w0 & olite o ole ais s irs ) s 408 iers arbiSim Sesols s alous s 17,9 0 3
68 SCREEN-ROEREERM. - o8 oo v s dihg o wobe ok joieis & e 2 o) (/a o Taris s e 3 Biadene s o n o's Waishe
69 SCREW-R.H.8.T. #8- 12 x 13/16 (Condenser to Plate). ... ....ccnehiisans
70 SCREW-R.H.S.T. #8-32 x 1/4 (Insulation Grommet)..........c.covvieenen,
71 SCREW-H.H, C 1/4-28 x 1-1/4 (Connecting Rod Cap).s.tu .. ensevaosaososoe
12 SCREW-H.H.S.T. #8-32 x 3/8 (2-Deflector to Block)(1-Bracket to Carb.)....
3 SCREW-H.W.H. 5/16-18 x 1-7/8 (2-Tank Bracket) (6-Cylinder Head)........
74 SCREW-H.H.C. 8-32 x 7/16 Lock Thread(Air Cleaner Plate to Carburetor). .
75 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-S.H.S.T. #8-32 x 1/2 (Touch 'N Go Lever).....
76 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-R.H.M. Slotted #8-32 x 9/16..................
(Breaker Points to Breaker Box)
(4 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-H.H.C. 1/4-20 x 1 (Carburetor to Block)......,
78 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-H.H.C. #8-32 x 3/8 (Shroud to Carburetor).....
79 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-H.H.C. 1/4-20 x 1/2 (Blower Housing to Block).
80 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-H.H.C. 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 (Base to Block).........
81 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-P.H.S.T. #10-24 x 1 (Laminations to Block). ...
82 SCREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-S H. #10-32 x 1/2 (Carburetor to Tank)....... ¥
83 SCHREW & L'WASHER ASS'Y-H.H.C. #10-32 x 1/2 (Valve Chamber Cover).. .
84 SEAT - O (B0 CIE) 8, ris o ey Fe Ty e Pl a5 eyl e o el e S Pbe s o S ko oA B e 12
85 SEAL=OL g iR BABC) . . v vcs sios s sivse s 516008 54 36 4160 s #5781 5 ianla s 5 @le a8 slisle ¢ s
86 SHROUDCAPBUTEEQT, &0 ¥ 56w, « 5u0is 65 515 5. 9505768 6005 & a0 & 5 wipe » wisrais wwe: ¢ o Ao eidin
817 SPARK PLUG & GASKET ASSEMBLY-~H10., . ..co0isvvasaicssamesissesinds .
88 SPRING-Breaker Box CoVer. ... eceoiernropenssas 5 B s S eis e e g SR e
89 SPRING-Extension (Speed Regulating)..........c..crviieiiirenreen.. b
90 SPRING-Positioning; Touch "N iGO0. . . ;s ecovseomnasansssnesonsessassaivenss
91 S PR TG Ve 0 s i LTt e SaiEs 3] R TETE e s AL BT niscls s el Bl arenalens (oreies :
91-A STARTER ASSEMBLY -Recoil (Refer to Sec. I, Div. H, Page 12)...........
92 AN EIBL. & o s aens v giste 3 odio 3 jawsi 6 hiniaiolss whiar e Wiallewasiaieiot o b iuieia: = alotn s Shwiel o sUs ote AXaTH16 o
93 TAPPETENALY G5 s he v sres 5550 6 Bi5in 5 5 /afors usiens  @Lera ¥ & 04 8 3 S190% § 510e ¥ stevsls 4o o
94 TERMINAL-Jamtite Breaker ‘PointB. . . v i uw v in e ovis o swiais snmis s siomsis s e on s
95 VALV ESIIRAMEE. 5 0t o i momors o5s o 5v0a 50805 & Rk 5.8 55000 Satelal 54 5 s RIoG & share & e s(d; rasiaty
VALVE-Exhaust, Oversize .010 (Service Part)...... A o AR . T R e
96 NALVE STRED . 12 . won i o sovin > v s w B G0 65 BT & Sle 8 als 3 #9105 R A § 08 8 2
VALVE-take, ‘Oversize . 010 (Service Part). ... o s oo wwioniviies e
97 VANE=AIT GOVREDOT . oy« « ciniv s s o s%s/via ¢ widie s oinis s $5i01% 2 8751 ¢ & SIS LR § wiale s misia o
98 WASHER-"C" Valve KeepPer. .. ... ssencs-sacsnotssassysioeesionss e A 9
99 WASHERESATEOT, (1 Joioe s avmeie o s wietdn s 08 s wsiin. 2 a4 5 Godeis & STae s $ipies g Bieid 804 0iss &
100 WASHER-Terminal, Condenser Lcad .............. S isias wiaiy e derate s ueihw mieliels @
101 WASHER-Air Cleaner ..................................................
102 WASHER-Throttle Control LeVeT .o, . ov s esirs soses asion oo ssaimsssiansasss .
103 WIRE, ASSEMBLY =ShOTHINE . . « ce'0 s cvie snieie o siaie o alaio s o oai0s o iois o biaioios leta s sialsns

* Indicates New Part Nos. Listed For The First Time.

IBM No.

2-153
58-105
215-136
216-25
216-27
304-135
232-41
149-10

149-158
149-159
244-21
245-102-5
257-30
258-299
258-83
258-9
258-81-5
258-88
258-131
258-247-5
258-297-5

258-913-5
258-875-5
258-280-5
258-254-5
258-108-5
258-161-5
258-82-5
94-178-99
94-176
259-588
267-28-5
263-10
263-69
263-3217
263-92
265-28-5
277-379-5
278-5
307-230
291-8-99
292-20-99
291-9-99
292-7
107-30
304-90
304-5
304-290
215-470
304-141
307-120-5

Part No. Qty.

68530
10013
5655
5820
3028
6034
10023

B B e bt e s

10023 (.010)
10023 (.020)
5460
21002- A
90872

5741

5647

3235
5644-A
5654

5812
5443-D
5737

i DD OO €3 DD et et e b

DN DS

5803-A
3205-G
5613-G
5682-A
5939-A
5645-A
10012
9029
92160
16303-A
5745
90635
14802
3068
13516
91746-A
10009
5738
10301
10321
10302
10322
91033
3291
5879
5739

™

[ CR X RCRN |

BO bt hh bk e et e DD b et DD ah e bk e ht e b

20717
12409-A

[ T

Printed in U.S.A.



Type of Carburetion
Bore

Stroke

Cubic Inch Displacement
Spark Plug Gap

Point Setting

Oil Capacity

Bearing-Flywheel End
(Types A, B, C, D)

Bearing-~Flywheel End
(Type E)

Bearing-Service PTO End
Valve Lash Setting
RPM-Horsepower Rating

Block Construction

SERVICE INFORMATION 409-0000-000 SERIES

Lift

2-3/8"
1-7/8"

8.3

. 025 to . 028
.018 to . 021
1 Pint

Aluminum

Bronze (90278)

9016
.009 to , 011
3 @ 3600

Die-Cast Aluminum
with Cast Iron Sleeve

1. For installation information on Service Bearing (Flywheel End), refer to Sec. VI, Div. C, Pages 9 &
10 and to the supplement to Sec. VI, Div. C, Issued September 15, 1961.

2. Chrome "Re-Ring" Set (Refer to Service Bulletin No. 4) 149-603.

3. Replacement Valve insert (. 040 Oversize) 15119,

4. Tools required for service of oversize Valve insert are TL-936 Cutter, TL-951 Driver, and TL-952

Rolling Tool.

5. For Short Block information, refer to Service Bulletin No. 5.



Hi{)}&n M

ODEL VARIATIONS
409-0000-000

File- SECTION Il DIVISION 1962

409-0000-000

MODEL VARIATIONS
REVISED APRIL, 19683

The adaptation of Clinton Engines to a wide variety of uses, results in what i8 known as Mode!l Variations.
list of Models produced to date.
of standard parts.

See Page C of this Manual on ""How to Identify your Clinton Engine."

Following is a

Opposite each Engine Model listedarethe Part Numbers requiredin additionto or in place
Refer to Basic Parts List for parts not listed in the Model Variations.

7 & &
4;}%&“ éé @o\;x\
< < Q}?’ c}f" 45 % &Y
§ & & BT & S
GQO LS QQ’. " d:" < A®Q€0
T o FE
409-0000-001 | 31327 409-0000-033 STANDARD ENGINE
(46-487) REFER TO BASIC
409-0000-002 | 31334 PARTS LIST
(46-494) 409-0000-034 7
400-0000-003 | 31332 409-0000-035 | 31332 2,3,9
(46-492) o (46-492)
409-0000-004 | 31308 409-0000-036 STANDARD ENGINE
(46-469) i e s REFER TO BASIC
409-2000-005 | 31308 5 PARTS LIST
(46-4869) 409-0010-037 | 31336 6 Use 31210-A
409-0000-008 | . 1 (46-496) {22-175-500) Block
409-0000-007 | 31334 2,34 409-0000-038 2.3
(46-494) 400-0000-039 STANDARD ENGINE
400-2010-008 | 31336 5,6 Use 81016 (170-71-500 REFER TO BASIC
(46-496) Muffler and 31210-A PARTS LIST
(22-175-500) Block 409-0000-040 | 31334 2,3
409-2000-009 5 (46-494)
409-0000-010 Use 91016 (170=71-500}] 409-2000-041 | 91371 45,8
Muffler (46-748)
409-0010-011 | 31336 6 Use 31210-A 409-0000-042 | 91371 4,8
(46-496) (22-175-500) Block (46-1748)
409-0000-012 | 46-821 4 409-0010-043 | 31336 6 Use 31210-A
400-2000-013 | 46-821 45 (46-496) (22-175-500) Block
409-0000-014 | 31337 33 Use 18-45-500 Base &||_400-0000-044 | 46-821 ]
(46-497) 22-590-500 Block 409-0000-045 | 31327
*409-0000-015 STANDARD ENGINE (46-480)4{ i
REFER TO BASIC 409-0000-046 | 31308
PARTS LIST (46-468)
409-2000-016 | 31332 5 409-0000-047 7
(46-492) 409-0000-048 | 31338
409-0000-017 | 46-825 10 ) (46-498)
409-0000-018 | 31128 409-2000-049 1,11
(46-414) 400-0000-050 | 31327
409-0000-019 | 31337 (16-487)
(46-497) 409-0010-051 | 46-513 | 6 Use 31210-A
409-0010-020 | 46-513 6 Use 31210-A (22-175-500) Block
(22-175-500) Block 409-0000-052 | 31333
409-0060-021 { 31327 (46-493)
(46-487) 400-2000-053 | 31333 5
409-2000-022 | 31327 5 (46-493) =
(46-487) 409-0000-054 | 31333 2,3
409-0000-023 STANDARD ENGINE (46-493)
REFER TO BASIC 409-0000-055 | 31308
PARTS LIST (46-469)
409-0000-024 STANDARD ENGINE 409-0000-058 | 31308
REFER TO BASIC (46-469)
PARTS LIST 409-2000-057 | 31308 5
409-2000-025 5 (46-469)
400-2000-026 | 91371 2,3,4,5 409-0000-058 | 31163
(46-1748) (46-446)
409-2000-027 5 409-0000-059 | 31100-1 |12 Use 31402 (18-46) Base.
409-0000-028 STANDARD ENGINE (46-409)
REFER TO BASIC 409-0000-061 | 46-825 13,13
PARTS LIST : 409-0000-062 | 31332 3,8
409-0000-029 2,3 Use 91016 (170-71-500 (46-492)
Muffler 409-0000-083 | 31332 2,3,13
409-0000-030 2.3 (46-492)
409-0010-031 2,3, Use 31210-A 409-0000-064 STANDARD ENGINE
(22-175-500) Block REFER TQ BASIC
409-2000-032 | 46-821 5 PARTS LIST
409-0000-065 Use 18-45-500 Base

“1-

Printed in U.8.A.



40¢ SERIES NOTES

Note
Note
Note
Note
Note
Note

Note
Note
Note
Note
Note

Note
Note

O W D -3 O B LR B

bt b e et
3

Use 3855-58 (307-31-500) Cable {Remote Control).

Use 31011 (122-17) Head,

Uze 5752-A (83-10-500) Flywheel.

Use 5627 (216-22) Plug (Oil Drain).

Use 81119 (265-108-500) Cup, 5881 (183-32) Nut, 13540 (265-206-500) Impulse Starter, 259-652-500 Housing.
Use 31000-A (6-23-500) Camshaft, 10385-A (220-5-500) Oil Pump, 10390 (158-53) Oil Line, 4555 (94-170-990)
0il Seal (Cam PTO), 31487 (18-46) Base, and 4429 (94-170-990) Seal (0il).

Use 91332 (45-180-500) Oil Filler Gauge.

Use 3484 (58-8) Decal (Warning).

Use 3499 (266-28) Clip (Shorting).

Use 10320 {121-10) Knob (Speed Control), 5444-A (258-41-500) Screw & L'Washer, and 6481 (304-12) L'Washer.
Use 258-652-500 Housling Ass'y (Blower), 91118 (265-196-500) Starter (Impulse), 91119 (265-106-500) Cup
(Starting), and 5881 (183-32) Nut. :

Use 4429 (84-172-990) Seal Oil (PTO End).

Use 80610 (69-23) Elbow (Breather), 158-370 Tube (Breather), and 39-865-500 Carburetor.



